#### HEALTH SERVICES

ROBERT JAMES SPENCE, ESQUIRE, M.D., B.CH. J.P., The Lodge, Stewartstown, County Tyrone. MRS. MARTIN WALLACE, B.A., LL.B., 23 Cranmore Avenue, Belfast.

Given under my hand at Stormont, Belfast, this twenty-fourth day of March, one thousand nine hundred and forty-eight.

#### William Grant,

Minister of Health and Local Government for Northern Ireland.

Order, dated 28th April, 1948, made by the Minister of Health and Local Government under section four of the Health Services Act (Northern Ireland), 1948.

### 1948. No. 116

WHEREAS by Section 4 (1) of the Health Services Act (Northern Ireland), 1948 (in this Order called "the Act"), it is provided that the Minister of Health and Local Government shall by order constitute, in accordance with the First Schedule to the Act, a body to be called the Northern Ireland General Health Services Board :

AND WHEREAS an Order under the said provisions of the Act, entitled the Health Services (Constitution of the Northern Ireland General Health Services Board) Order (Northern Ireland), 1948, was made on 24th March, 1948 (a):

AND WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the said Order :

1. This Order may be cited as the Health Services (Constitution of the Northern Ireland General Health Services Board) (No. 2) Order (Northern Ireland), 1948.

2. The Health Services (Constitution of the Northern Ireland General Health Services Board) Order (Northern Ireland), 1948 shall have effect as if —

> (i) in Article two thereof, there were added to the list of members the names of :---

> > JAMES LYONS, ESQUIRE, L.D.S., R.C.S., ED., 11, Glencoe Park, Belfast ;

WILLIAM MCKINNEY, ESQUIRE,

Upton, 8, Bristow Park, Belfast; and

(ii) there were added to the said Order the following Article :---

(a) S. R. & O. (N.I.) 1948 No. 82.

## General Health Services Board

"3. The Northern Ireland General Health Services Board is, for the purposes of section four of the Health Services Act (Northern Ireland), 1948, constituted by this Order."

Given under my hand at Stormont, Belfast, this twenty-eighth day of April, one thousand nine hundred and forty-eight.

# William Grant,

Minister of Health and Local Government for Northern Ireland.

Order, dated 19th October, 1948, made by the Minister of Health AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNDER SECTION FOUR OF THE HEALTH SERVICES ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1948.

#### 1948. No. 294

WHEREAS by Section 4 (1) of the Health Services Act (Northern Ireland), 1948 (in this Order called "the Act "), it is provided that the Minister of Health and Local Government shall by order constitute, in accordance with the First Schedule to the Act, a body to be called the Northern Ireland General Health Services Board :

AND WHEREAS an Order under the said provisions of the Act, entitled the Health Services (Constitution of the Northern Ireland General Health Services Board) Order (Northern Ireland), 1948, was made on 24th March, 1948 (a) :

AND WHEREAS the said Order was amended by the Health Services. (Constitution of the Northern Ireland General Health Services Board) (No. 2) Order (Northern Ireland), 1948 (b) :

AND WHEREAS Frederick Thompson, Esquire, M.P., who by the first above-recited Order was appointed Chairman of the said Board, has duly resigned his membership thereof :

Now, THEREFORE, I, the Right Honourable William Grant, J.P., M.P., Minister of Health and Local Government, do hereby order as follows :-

This Order may be cited as the Health Services (Constitution 1. of the Northern Ireland General Health Services Board) (No.-3) Order (Northern Ireland), 1948.

2. Mrs. Dehra Parker, O.B.E., M.P., of Clonmore, Upperlands, County Londonderry, is hereby appointed to be Chairman of the

- (a) S. R. & O. (N.I.) 1948 No. 82.
  (b) S. R. & O. (N.I.) 1948 No. 116.